## VILLAGE OF COVINGTON, OHIO

## **RESOLUTION R19-22**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT A DONATION

WHEREAS, the Village of Covington, Ohio ("Village") is planning the development and construction of a new park in Covington, Ohio called Schoolhouse Park (the "Park"); and

WHEREAS, the Village is and will be conducting a capital campaign seeking donations, pledges, and other funding and financing in order to raise the estimated cost of construction of the Park, which will be completed in three phases; and

WHEREAS, the Village funding campaign, which occurred in 2019, 2020, and 2021 raised over \$280,000 of in-hand and pledged donations from residents, businesses, and community groups within the Village to construct the Park; and

WHEREAS, the Covington Community Chest, a non-profit 501(c)(3) organization in the Village of Covington that has a mission to receive and grant funds that benefit the Village of Covington, has received the majority of the donations towards Schoolhouse Park for 2019, 2020, and 2021 from residents, businesses, and community groups in the amount of \$150,186.41; and

WHEREAS, the Covington Community Chest has issued a check to the Village of Covington for Schoolhouse Park in the amount of \$150,186.41 with the donation list attached as Exhibit A; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Village of Covington, Ohio:

**SECTION 1.** The Mayor is authorized accept a donation from the Covington Community Chest in the amount of \$150,186.41 which includes individual donations from residents and businesses listed in Exhibit A.

**SECTION 2.** That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Passed: May 2, 2022

Edward L. McCord Mayor

Jesse Reynolds, President of Council

Rhonda Gill Fiscal Officer